

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTERS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Jonathan D. Blake
Jonathan L. Marcus
Robert M. Sherman
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

August 2008

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The FCC’s Historic Approach to Indecency.....	4
B. The FCC’s New Indecency Policy	8
C. The Adverse Effects of the FCC’s New Policy.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The FCC’s New Indecency Policy is Arbitrary And Capricious Under the APA. ...	19
II. The FCC’s New Indecency Policy Is Overbroad.	23
A. The FCC’s New Policy Prohibits A Substantial Amount Of Protected Speech.....	25
B. The Court Has Construed <i>Pacifica</i> “Emphatically Narrow[ly].”	26

C.	The FCC's New Policy Is Overbroad Under <i>Pacifica</i>	28
III.	The FCC's New Indecency Policy Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	31
IV.	The FCC Should Apply A Standard More Deferential to Broadcasters' Editorial Judgment.	35
	CONCLUSION	37
	APPENDIX	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2, 24, 29, 31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	25, 26
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, 2008 WL 2789307 (3d Cir. Jul. 21, 2008)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	29, 33
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	32

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16, 20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	passim
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	23, 26, 27
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1830 (2008)	31, 32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1464	passim
47 U.S.C. § 326	24, 36
47 U.S.C. §§ 396(a)(3), 396(a)(6)	2

47 U.S.C. § 396(a)(8)	2
47 U.S.C. § 396(k)(8)(A)	3
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)	11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found.,</i> 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	5
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 18 F.C.C.R. 19859 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)	passim
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005)	passim
<i>Eastern Educ. Radio (WUHY-FM),</i> 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970)	4

<i>In the Matter of Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006)</i>	8, 21
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464, 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)</i>	7
<i>Infinity Radio License, Inc., 19 F.C.C.R. 5022 (2004)</i>	33
<i>John V. Oldfield, 22 F.C.C.R. 18638 (2007)</i>	36
<i>Peter Branton, 6 F.C.C.R. 610 (1991)</i>	6, 20, 21
<i>Second Periodic Review of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television, 19 F.C.C.R. 18279 (2004)</i>	28
<i>WGBH Educ. Found., 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978)</i>	5, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Cable Television Consumer Protection & Competition Act of 1992, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, H.R. Rep. No. 628, 102d Cong., 2d Sess.</i>	3-4
